Group as at 31 December 2017 have been restated to
include the assets and liabilities of Shandong Mingde
as if they were within the Group since 29 June 2017.
The consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income and the consolidated statement
of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2017
have also been restated to include the results and
the cash flows of Shandong Mingde since Shandong
Mingde and the Group were under common control by
Weigao Holding from 29 June 2017.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2018 截至二零一八年十二月三十一止年度

131

3. 合併會計與重列（續）

採用合併會計法對截至二零一七年

十二月三十一日止年度之綜合損益

及其他全面收入報表之影響如下：

未列示未受變更影響的項目。

採用合併會計法對每股基本及攤薄

盈利無影響。

3. MERGER ACCOUNTING AND
RESTATEMENTS (continued)

The effects of the application of merger accounting on
the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December
2017 are as follows. Line items that were not affected
by the changes have not been included.

2017
as previously

reported Adjustments
2017

as restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

二零一七年

先前呈列 調整

二零一七年

重列

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Continuing operations 持續經營業務

Other income, gains and losses 其他收入、收益及虧損 172,786 7 172,793
Administrative expenses 行政開支 (419,544) (1,947) (421,491)
Finance costs 融資成本 (23,879) (10) (23,889)
Profit for the year 本年度溢利 1,827,283 (1,950) 1,825,333

Total comprehensive income
for the year

年內全面收入總額

1,819,514 (1,950) 1,817,564

Profit for the year attributable to: 年內下列各項應佔溢利：

Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 1,729,924 (1,264) 1,728,660
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 97,359 (686) 96,673

1,827,283 (1,950) 1,825,333

Total comprehensive income
for the year attributable to:

年內下列各項應佔
全面收入總額：

Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 1,722,155 (1,264) 1,720,891
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 97,359 (686) 96,673

1,819,514 (1,950) 1,817,564

No effect on the basic and diluted earnings per share
arose from the application of merger accounting.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2018 截至二零一八年十二月三十一止年度

132 SHANDONG WEIGAO GROUP MEDICAL POLYMER COMPANY LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2018
山東威高集團醫用高分子製品股份有限公司 2018 年報

3. 合併會計與重列（續）

採用合併會計法對於二零一七年

十二月三十一日之綜合財務狀況表

之影響概列如下：未列示未受變更

影響的項目。

3. MERGER ACCOUNTING AND
RESTATEMENTS (continued)

The effects of the application of merger accounting on
the consolidated statement of financial position as at
31 December 2017 are summarised below. Line items
that were not affected by the changes have not been
included.

As at
31 December

2017
as previously

reported Adjustments

As at
31 December

2017
as restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
截至

二零一七年

十二月

三十一日

先前呈列 調整

截至

二零一七年

十二月

三十一日

重列

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Non-current assets 非流動資產

Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 3,912,050 87 3,912,137

Current assets 流動資產

Inventories 存貨 804,611 951 805,562
Trade and other receivables 應收貿易賬款及

其他應收款項 3,686,566 (2,890) 3,683,676
Bank balances and cash 銀行結餘及現金 3,784,543 10 3,784,553

Current liabilities 流動負債

Trade and other payables 應付貿易賬款及
其他應付款項 2,018,297 3,816 2,022,113

Capital and reserves 股本及儲備

Equity attributable to
owners of the Company

本公司擁有人應佔權益

13,338,171 (3,666) 13,334,505
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 305,937 (1,992) 303,945

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2018 截至二零一八年十二月三十一止年度

133

4. 主要會計政策

合規聲明

綜合財務報表乃按照香港會計師公

會頒佈之香港財務報告準則編製。

此外，綜合財務報表載有聯交所證

券上市規則及香港公司條例規定的

適用披露。

編製基準

除於各報告期末若干金融工具按公

平值計量外，綜合財務報表乃以歷

史成本為基礎編製。

歷史成本一般以換取貨品及服務所

作出代價之公平值為基準。

公平值指市場參與者之間於計量日

期進行的有序交易中出售一項資產

所收取的價格或轉移一項負債所支

付的價格，無論該價格為直接觀察

得出或採用其他估值技術作出的估

計。在對資產或負債的公平值作出

估計時，本集團考慮了市場參與者

於計量日期為該資產或負債進行定

價時將會考慮的該等特徵。在該等

綜合財務報表中計量及╱或披露的

公平值均按此基礎予以確定，惟香

港財務報告準則第2號以股份為基準
付款範圍內的以股份為基礎付款交

易、香港會計準則第17號租賃範圍
內的租賃交易、以及與公平值類似

但並非公平值的計量（例如，香港會

計準則第2號存貨中的可變現淨值或
香港會計準則第36號資產減值中的